GOVERNMENT OF GUJARAT Home Department Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar. Date:19/07/2017

NOTIFICATION

No.:GG/ 33/2017/JLK/172007/185/J

The Prisons Act (IX of 1894)

In exercise of the powers conferred under subsection(1) of section-3 of the Prisons Act (IX of 1894) and section 266(B)(1) of Criminal Procedure Code, 1973, Government of Gujarat declares the hitherto **Bharuch Sub Jail** as a **Bharuch District Jail**. The jail will function in its new status of a "**Bharuch District Jail**" with effect from the date of issue of this notification.

By order and in the name of the Governor of Gujarat.

(Mahendra Ř. Soni) Deputy Secretary to the Government, Home Department

Copy with compliments to (for information):

- The Secretary to the Governor (**By letter**)
- The Secretary to the Hon'ble Chief Minister, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.
- P.S. to Hon'ble Minister of State (Home), Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.
- The DGP & IGP, Gujarat State, 'Police Bhavan', Gandhinagar.

Copy for information and necessary action to:

- The Addl. DG & IG of Prison, Gujarat State, Ahmedabad.
- The District Magistrate, Bharuch.
- The Superintendent of Police, Bharuch.
- Chief Officer, Bharuch Nagarpalika, Bharuch.
- All Jail Superintendents, Central Jails/Spl.Jail/District Jails/Sub Jails of Gujarat State (Through IG Prison)
- Principal, Jail Staff Training School, Ahmedabad.
- The Manager, Govt. Press, Gandhinagar.

With a request to publish this Notification in Govt. Gazette at the earliest and send 50 copies to this department and 50 copies to Addl. DG & IG of Prison, Gujarat State, Ahmedabad.

- All Branches of Home Deptt. / Select File /Dy.S.O. Select file.

Pleany

(Kalpana Rana) Section Officer, Home Department